

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.815 OF 2014
FIRST APPEAL NO.816 OF 2014
FIRST APPEAL NO.817 OF 2014
FIRST APPEAL NO.818 OF 2014
FIRST APPEAL NO.819 OF 2014
FIRST APPEAL NO.820 OF 2014
FIRST APPEAL NO.821 OF 2014
FIRST APPEAL NO.822 OF 2014
FIRST APPEAL NO.825 OF 2014
FIRST APPEAL NO.826 OF 2014
FIRST APPEAL NO.827 OF 2014
FIRST APPEAL NO.828 OF 2014
FIRST APPEAL NO.829 OF 2014
FIRST APPEAL NO.830 OF 2014
FIRST APPEAL NO.831 OF 2014
FIRST APPEAL NO.832 OF 2014
FIRST APPEAL NO.833 OF 2014
FIRST APPEAL NO.838 OF 2014
FIRST APPEAL NO.839 OF 2014
FIRST APPEAL NO.840 OF 2014
FIRST APPEAL NO.841 OF 2014**

The State of Maharashtra,
Through Special Land Acquisition Officer & Anr. ... Appellants

Vs.

Dharma Nagu Koli (Deceased),
Through LRs.: Tukaram Dharma Koli & Ors. ... Respondents
Janardan Chandar Patil & Ors. ... Respondents
Jayandrath Anant Patil & Ors. ... Respondents
Chandar Dhaku Patil (Deceased),
Through LRs.: Ramesh Chandar Patil ... Respondents

Anandibai Janardan Patil (Deceased),
Through LRs.: Narendra Janardan Patil & Ors. ...Respondents

Hiraji Marya Patil (Deceased),
Through LRs.: Anandibai Yashwant Patil ...Respondents

Narayan Bamu Tandel (Deceased),
Through LRs.: Ramakant Narayan Tandel ...Respondents

Gopinath Budha Patil (Deceased),
Through LRs.: Narayan Gopinath Patil ...Respondents

Anandibai Mahadeo Mhatre (Deceased),
Through LRs.: Nilesh Vasudeo Mhatre & Ors. ...Respondents

Balaram Vanawas Patil (Deceased),
Through LRs.: Jijabai Balaram Patil & Ors. ...Respondents

Anandibai Janardan Patil (Deceased),
Through LRs.: Narendra Janardan Patil & Ors. ...Respondents

Balkrushna Dhanaji Patil & Ors. ...Respondents

Anandibai Janardan Patil (Deceased),
Through LRs.: Narendra Janardan Patil & Ors. ...Respondents

Bhaskar Gajanan Patil & Ors. ...Respondents

Eknath Barakya Patil (Deceased),
Through LRs.: Janabai Eknath Patil & Ors. ...Respondents

Chandrakant Fakur Patil (Deceased),
Through LRs.: Sonabai F. Patil (Deceased),
Through LRs.: Sushila C. Patil ...Respondents

Balaram Vanwas Patil (Deceased),
Through LRs.: Jijabai Balaram Patil & Anr. ...Respondents

Jagannath Govind Patil (Deceased),
Through LRs.: Raghunath Jagannath Patil & Ors. ...Respondents

Narayan Marya Patil (Deceased),
Through LRs.: Gunabai Narayan Patil & Anr. ...Respondents

Atmaram Mangalya Patil ...Respondents

Nathuram Hadaku Patil (Deceased),
Through LRs.: Chandrabhaga Anant Patil & Ors. ...Respondents

ALONG WITH

**CROSS OBJECTION (ST) NO.5290 OF 2016 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.815 OF 2014
CROSS OBJECTION (ST) NO.36214 OF 2024 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.816 OF 2014**

CROSS OBJECTION (ST) NO.21314 OF 2015 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.817 OF 2014
CROSS OBJECTION (ST) NO.8427 OF 2015 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.818 OF 2014
CROSS OBJECTION (ST) NO.13753 OF 2017 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.819 OF 2014
CROSS OBJECTION (ST) NO.17394 OF 2017 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.820 OF 2014
CROSS OBJECTION (ST) NO.13758 OF 2017 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.821 OF 2014
CROSS OBJECTION (ST) NO.24563 OF 2017 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.822 OF 2014
CROSS OBJECTION (ST) NO.13785 OF 2017 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.825 OF 2014
CROSS OBJECTION (ST) NO.13957 OF 2017 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.826 OF 2014
CROSS OBJECTION (ST) NO.13975 OF 2017 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.827 OF 2014
CROSS OBJECTION (ST) NO.14028 OF 2017 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.828 OF 2014
CROSS OBJECTION (ST) NO.14040 OF 2017 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.829 OF 2014
CROSS OBJECTION (ST) NO.14047 OF 2017 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.830 OF 2014
CROSS OBJECTION (ST) NO.14054 OF 2017 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.831 OF 2014
CROSS OBJECTION (ST) NO.14063 OF 2017 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.833 OF 2014
CROSS OBJECTION (ST) NO.14088 OF 2017 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.839 OF 2014
CROSS OBJECTION (ST) NO.14094 OF 2017 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.840 OF 2014
CROSS OBJECTION (ST) NO.24626 OF 2017 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.841 OF 2014

.....

The State of Maharashtra,
Through Special Land Acquisition Officer & Anr. .. Applicants

ALONG WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2770 OF 2026
CROSS OBJECTION (STAMP) NO.14075 OF 2017
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.838 OF 2014

Raghunath Jagannath Patil & Ors. .. Applicants
The State of Maharashtra,
Through Special Land Acquisition Officer & Anr. .. Applicants

ALONG WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2766 OF 2026 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.819 OF 2014
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2781 OF 2026 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.821 OF 2014
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2782 OF 2026 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.822 OF 2014
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2783 OF 2026 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.825 OF 2014
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2784 OF 2026 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.826 OF 2014
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2767 OF 2026 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.827 OF 2014
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2768 OF 2026 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.828 OF 2014
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2772 OF 2026 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.829 OF 2014
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2785 OF 2026 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.833 OF 2014

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 11559 OF 2026 IN FIRST APPEAL NO. 840 OF 2014

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 11403 OF 2026 IN FIRST APPEAL NO. 840 OF 2014

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2773 OF 2026 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.841 OF 2014

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1706 OF 2019 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.820 OF 2014

Narendra Janardan Patil & Ors.	... Applicants
Ramakant Narayan Tandel	... Applicants
Narayan Gopinath Patil	... Applicants
Nilesh Vasudeo Mhatre & Ors.	... Applicants
Jijabai Balaram Patil & Anr.	... Applicants
Narendra Janardan Patil & Ors.	... Applicants
Balkrushna Dhanaji Patil & Ors.	... Applicants
Narendra Janardan Patil & Ors.	... Applicants
Jijabai Balaram Patil & Anr.	... Applicants
Chandrabhaga Anant Patil & Ors.	... Applicants
The State of Maharashtra, Through Special Land Acquisition Officer & Anr.	... Applicants

Dr. Milind Sathe, Advocate General with Mr. A.R. Patil, Additional Government Pleader for the Appellant.

Mr. Sachin S. Punde for the Respondents-Claimants in FA/815/2014, FA/816/2014, FA/817/2014 and FA/818/2014.

Mr. Shriram S. Kulkarni, Advocate for the Respondents in FA/819/2014 to FA/822/2014 and FA/825/2014 to FA/841/2014.

.....

**CORAM: SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &
SUMAN SHYAM, J.**

DATE: 22nd APRIL 2026.

PC:-

Post these matters on 15th June 2026.

(SUMAN SHYAM, J)

(CHIEF JUSTICE)